Proposed CAFO Rule
Public Meeting Notes

Washington, DC
July 12, 2006



CAFO Proposed Rule Stakeholder Meeting Sign-In Sheet
Wednesday, July 12, 2006
US Environmental Protection Agency

1200 Constitution Ave. Room 1153

1pm-4pm
NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL
Chris Gross USDA - NRCS chris.gross@wdc.usda.gov
Patrick Frey CRM Capitolink pfrey@crowell.com
Jim Tillison NMPF JTillison@nmpf.org
Molly MacDonald NCFC mmacdonald@ncfc.org
Jacqueline Lendrum NYS - DEC jmlendru@gw.dec.state.ny.us
Rick Swenson NRCS richard.swenson@wdc.usda.gov
John Davis NRCS j.russell.davis@wdc.usda.gov
Beth Sickelton AFBF beths@fb.org
Danielle Quist AFBF danielleg@fb.org
Ben Yale Select Milk, DONM ben@yalelawoffice.com
Katharine Lang NACD katharine-lang@nacdnet.org
Bernice Smith EPA WPD-RD smith.bernice@epa.gov
Heather Lindsay UCS hlindsay@ucsusa.org
Kathy Greenwald EPA OECA
Roberta Parry EPA - OW rparry@epa.gov
Kevin McColaugh American Horse Council kmccolaugh@horsecouncil.org
Stephen Pretanik National Chicken Council spretanik@chichenusa.org
Jon Devine NRDC jdevine@nrdc.org
Al Havinga EPA havinga.al@epa.gov




NAME ORGANIZATION EMAIL
Leah Humes Food and Water Watch Ihumes@fwwatch.org
Carl Lucero USDA - NRCS carl.lucero@wdc.usda.gov
Ron Jordan EPA - OW jordan.ronald@epa.gov

Ashleigh Boggs American Farm Bureau Federation ashleighb@fb.org
Jim Cox NASCA jwecox@crosslink.net
George Utting EPA utting.george@epa.gov
Gregory Beatty EPA beatty.gregory@epa.gov
Sara Hilbrion EPA hilbrion.sara@epa.gov
Ross Braun USDA - NRCS ross.braun@wdc.usda.gov
Don Parrish AFBF donp@fb.org
Trevor Dean NFU tdean@nfudc.org
Tony Corbo Food and Water Watch tcorbo@fwwatch.org

Karla Raettig

Environmental Integrity Project

kraettig@environmentalintegrity.org

Martha Noble

Sustainable Ag Coalition

mnoble@msawg.org

Rebecca Roose EPA roose.rebecca@epa.gov
Allison Wiedeman EPA wiedeman.allison@epa.gov
Kawana Cohen EPA cohen.kawana@epa.gov
Paul Shriner EPA shriner.paul @epa.gov
Jon Scholl EPA scholl.jon@epa.gov
ON THE PHONE
Austine Frawley Region 1 frawley.austine@epa.gov
Samir Bakari Region 1 bakari.samir@epa.gov
Eric Perkins Region 1 perkins.eric@epa.gov
Anne Whitely DNR (Vermont)
Katie Gehr Ag (Vermont)
Tom AKin NRCS (Massachusetts)
Sarah McVay Dragun Co. (Michigan) smcvay@dragun.com (248-932-0228)
Margret Jones West Virginia




€D ST,
SN M

W

L AN
%4, prote”

R q&“\ou IA Ng .

V.

(o) L[]
¥ agenct

CAFO Proposed Rule Stakeholder Meeting
Wednesday, July 12, 2006
US Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Constitution Ave. Room 1153
1pm - 4pm

Opening remarks by Jon Scholl, Counselor to the Administrator
on Agricultural Policy USEPA

Introduction to the CAFO Proposal by Allison Wiedeman, Rural
Branch Chief, Office of Wastewater Management US EPA

Presentation on the Proposed CAFO Rule Revisions by George
Utting (Office of Wastewater Management) and Paul Shriner
(Office of Science and Technology)

Q&A’s

Closing Remarks



Section I

Opening remarks by Jon Scholl, Counselor to the
Administrator on Agricultural Policy, US EPA

e We are pleased to speak with you today about the Concentrated Animal
Feeding Operations Proposed Rulemaking, published in the Federal
Register on June 30, 2006. This proposed rule is of great significance to
animal agriculture producers and the public and your participation in this
process is very important to us.

e The purpose of this meeting is to enhance public understanding of the
proposed regulation for CAFOs. After a presentation is provided today
summarizing the elements of this rule, participants are encouraged to ask
clarifying questions. Just to be clear, this meeting is not a mechanism for
providing formal comments on the rule. Those must be submitted in

writing to the Agency by August 14.

e This meeting is part of a larger agricultural strategy issued by the Agency
earlier this year which focused on the increased communications on
important issues with the agricultural community. We believe that
extended outreach is essential to partnering with the agricultural
community to protect the environment.

e The proposed rulemaking seeks comment on a number of issues, one of
which is the feasibility (including consideration of legal, technical, and
implementation issues) of allowing flexibility in how facilities can meet
various programmatic requirements, for instance those of the Clean Air
Act and Clean Water Act, in order to achieve greater cross-media
pollutant reductions. We are interested in exploring this type of
approach for both existing and new CAFOs.



Section 11

Introduction to the CAFO Proposal by Allison
Wiedeman, Rural Branch Chief, Office of Wastewater
Management US EPA

In Ms. Wiedeman’s introduction she identified five elements of the Proposed
Rule that the agency was soliciting comment on:

Vacatures:
1. Duty to Apply
2. NMP Public Review

Remands:
1. Water Quality-Based Effluent Limits (WQBELS) for production
area
2. New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for veal, pork, and
poultry
3. Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BCT) for
pathogens

Ms. Wiedeman also informed the public that the majority of the technical
regulations are unchanged by the litigation. The proposed revisions relate
directly to the court decision and the agency is only soliciting comments on the
revisions. The agency is not soliciting comments on the unchanged portions of
the regulations.

Ms. Wiedeman reiterated the point made by Jon Scholl that this is a public
meeting, not a public hearing, and that the purpose of this meeting is to
educate the public on matters regarding the rule’s revisions in order for the
public to provide more knowledgeable comments.

Ms. Wiedeman added that five more public meetings will be forthcoming in
North Carolina, Iowa, Colorado, Texas, and California.



Section III

Presentation on the Proposed CAFO Rule Revisions by
George Utting (Office of Wastewater Management) and
Paul Shriner (Office of Science and Technology)

Mr. Utting presented on the 2 vacatures:
Vacatures:

1. Duty to Apply
2. NMP Public Review

and the 1 remand:
Remand:
1. Water Quality-Based Effluent Limits (WQBELS) for production
area
Mr. Shriner presented on the remaining 2 remands:
Remands:
1. New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for veal, pork, and

poultry
2. Best Conventional Pollutant Control Technology (BCT) for

pathogens



Section IV

Questions

[Note — the questions presented below are not verbatim transcripts of the discussions that occurred at the
meeting. Rather, the following is a paraphrased summary of the issues raised. The answers will be reflected in
a forthcoming response to comments guidance document.|

Q1. How did EPA choose the outreach locations? [Environmental Integrity
Project or Sustainable Ag Coalition]

Q2. Is this meeting a hearing or a public outreach meeting? [Stakeholder not
identified]

Q3. Will the PowerPoint presentation be available or could EPA send the
presentation to those participating on the conference call? [Phone participant
not identified]

Q4. A question was raised concerning OMB’s redlined document of the
Proposed Rule. The commenter noted that OMB struck out the requirement
that the facilities that have discharged in the past need a permit. He also noted
that EPA has indicated in the Proposed Rule that the facilities that have
discharged in the past in fact need a permit. What is EPA’s position on this
matter? [NRDC]

Q5. A question was raised concerning the content of slide 10 of the
PowerPoint —Adding NMPs Provisions to the General Permit Process. How
much iteration could go on for public comments? [Stakeholder not identified]

Q6. If a facility needed to change their NMP, how would the process of
revising the permit be affected when a draft permit has already been issued and
public comments have already been closed? [Stakeholder not identified]



Q7. A question was raised concerning slide 6 of the PowerPoint — Key
Vacature Issues for Proposed Rule. The slide states that the operator
determines if they have a discharge. Who checks up to make sure the operator
is correct? [Stakeholder not identified)|

Q8. What does ‘proposed discharge’ mean? [Stakeholder not identified|

Q9. Who from EPA will be attending the other public outreach meetings?
Also what is the purpose of the meetings and will there be an opportunity to
provide comments? [Stakeholder not identified]

Q10. What defines a CAFO in regard to size? Also would EPA reconsider
using 1000 Animal Units (AUs) to classify a Large CAFO? [NRCS]

Q11. For New Source Performance Standards (NSPS), if a facility can meet the
no-discharge requirement would they need a permit? Also what about the
Agricultural Stormwater exemption? [Stakeholder not identified]

Q12. If there are animals confined under roof, and other animals confined but
not under roof, can only the number of animals not under roof be counted for

purposes of CAFO designation?
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Section V

Closing Remarks

Ms. Wiedeman thanked all the stakeholders and urged the group to formally
comment on the Proposed CAFO Rule.
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